HAYES TOWNSHIP HALL RENTAL AGREEMENT

General Statement:

All public meetings or elections scheduled by township officials shall be given scheduling preference by the township hall agent.

The township hall may not be scheduled for consecutive weekends or portions thereof.

The use of the township hall office is not included in any rental agreement.

The Hayes Township Hall is available for use by Hayes Township residents. It should be understood that the Hayes Township resident who signs this agreement is responsible for the care of the township hall and for the conduct of those using the hall during the scheduled event. Cost for repairs and cleaning will be the responsibility of the resident signing this Agreement. Deposits will be used to pay for any damage done that requires repairs. The resident signing the agreement shall be billed if the deposit is not sufficient.

The resident using the township hall shall understand that the privilege of using the township hall shall be withdrawn by the township's agent or the township board if cleaning costs and damage repair costs are not paid. Substantial citizen complaint, police involvement or criminal complaints may also result in the resident losing township hall use privileges.

After each hall use, the township's agent shall physically inspect the township hall's premises for cleanliness and damage. An equipment inventory will also be completed.

Definitions:

<u>Resident:</u> The Hayes Township resident or Hayes Township property owner responsible and accountable for the township hall. The person who signs the township hall rental agreement.

Public Function: Official meetings held by Hayes Township officials.

Fees:

CATEGORY	DAILY RATE	DEPOSIT
Resident	\$100.00	\$100.00 *
Request for key day or evening before date rented	50% of Fee Charged	
Funeral Dinner	No Charge	None

^{*} Residents will be responsible for damages incurred above the \$100.00 deposit. The deposit is intended to cover cleaning the hall if it is not done by the person who signs the rental agreement. Please call Ron at 231-497-4701 and confirm your requested rental date before sending the completed form and payment to Hayes Township, 09195 Old US 31 N, Charlevoix, MI 49720

HAYES TOWNSHIP HALL RENTAL AGREEMENT

- 1. No alcoholic beverages are permitted within or on the premises of the township hall.
- 2. No smoking is permitted within the township hall. Smoking is permitted in the parking lot area provided cigarette butts are not left on the ground.
- 3. None of the township hall furniture or fixtures is to be used outside of the township hall.
- 4. Township hall activities must be completed and the hall vacated by 1:00 a.m.
- 5. No more than 100 people may occupy the township hall at any one time.
- 6. The use of tape, tacks, nails etc. are prohibited on any painted surface.
- 7. Except for loading and unloading doors are to remain closed.
- 8. Upon vacating the township hall, the township resident shall complete the inspection checklist and leave it with the key.

Inspection Checklist

	inspection Checklist	
CHECK OFF WHEN DONE	TASKS TO COMPLETE	RESIDENTS INITIALS
	Toilets are flushed and faucets are off	
	Windows and doors are closed and locked	
	Floors are swept and damp mopped	
	Lights are off	
	Tables and chairs are wiped and stacked	
	The 3 tables and fabric chairs are placed as found	
	The padded metal chairs are arranged as found	
	Kitchen appliances are closed, off and clean	
	Counters are clean	
	Garbage is bagged and removed from the township hall premises	
	Key is left on the kitchen counter	

HAYES TOWNSHIP HALL RENTAL AGREEMENT

Resident Name:						
Resident Address:						
City, State, Zip:						
Home Phone:		Cell Phone:				
Rental Fee:	Deposit: _	Dat	e Paid:			
Refund Deposit:	Date Refunded:					
Hall Use Dates/Times:						
Facilities & Equipment Need	led:					
Additional Cost:	Reason For Addi	tional Cost				
fees, arising out or Residents Township harmless from and Township assumes no respon Township property by Reside expressly released and discha All personal property must be event.	d against any jud nsibility whatsoev ent and/or Resido arged by Residen	gement based upon ar er for any property p ent's guests and the T t from any and all lial	ny such claims. laced in or on Hayes ownship is hereby bility for any such loss.			
Township Agent Signature	Date	Resident Signature	Date			
Comments/Notes:						